

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. **SC03-2273**

ORIGINA

L

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner,

Lower Tribunal No.

1D02-1582

vs.

THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, PROPERTY
APPRAISERS' ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**
(Unopposed; Court Order Not Yet Issued)

Larry E. Levy
Fla Bar No. 047019
Loren E. Levy
Fla Bar No. 0814441
The Levy Law Firm
1828 Riggins Lane
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
850/219-0220

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement	vii
Statement of the Identity of the Amicus Curiae and its Interest in the Case	1
Summary of Argument	2
Standard of Review	6
Argument	6

I. SECTION 2, AND THAT PORTION OF SECTION 3 OF CHAPTER 97-197, LAWS OF FLORIDA (1997), ARE VALID LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS CLASSIFYING PROPERTY OWNED BY A MUNICIPALITY BUT NOT USED BY THE MUNICIPALITY EXCLUSIVELY FOR A MUNICIPAL OR PUBLIC PURPOSE.

A. Article VII, section 3, Florida Constitution, does not provide exemption for municipally-owned property used by it in its corporate capacity in a private commercial operation of engaging in the business of operating a telecommunications services company furnishing services to the public for hire.

B. The district court’s majority decision improperly construed article VII, section 3 by rewriting same to

include language found in article VIII, section 2, which such language was not included by the framers, thereby permitting the legislature by statutory authorization or labeling to broaden article VII, section 3.

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service 21

Certificate of Compliance 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Advisory Opinion to the Governor,
156 Fla. 17, 22 So.2d 398 (1945)
19

Carribbean Conservation Corp. v. Florida Fish & Wildlife
Conservation Comm’n,
838 So.2d 492 (Fla. 2002) 6

Chardkoff Junk Co. v. City of Tampa,
102 Fla 501, 135 So. 457 (Fla. 1931) 8

Chase v. City of Sanford,
54 So.2d 370, 373 (Fla. 1951) 12

City of Bartow v. Roden,
286 So.2d 228 (Fla. 1973)
passi
m

City of Miami v. Magrath,
824 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002) 6

City of Panama City v. State,
60 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1952) 12

Dept. of Revenue v. City of Gainesville,
28 Fla. L. Weekly D2724 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)
2, 7, 20

Greater Orlando Aviation Auth. v. Crotty,

775 So.2d 978 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	
20	
<u>Gwin v. City of Tallahassee,</u> 132 So.2d 273 (Fla. 1961)	15
<u>Harkow v. McCarthy,</u> 171 So. 314 (Fla. 1936)	12
<u>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder,</u> 304 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1973)	18
<u>Kaufman v. City of Tallahassee,</u> 84 Fla. 634, 94 So. 697 (1923)	
8	
<u>Mallard v. Tele-Trip Co.,</u> 398 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	19
<u>Ocean Highway & Port Auth. v. Page,</u> 609 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1992)	14
<u>Owens v. Frostdick,</u> 153 Fla. 48, 13 So.2d 700 (1943)	18
<u>Page v. City of Fernandina Beach,</u> 714 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 728 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1998)	13
<u>Page v. Fernandina Harbor Joint Venture,</u> 608 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1992),	

<u>review denied</u> , 620 So.2d 761 (Fla. 1993)	14
<u>St. Johns Associates v. Mallard</u> , 366 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), <u>writ discharged</u> , 373 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1979)	19
<u>Saunders v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 157 Fla. 253, 25 So.2d 648 (1946)	15
<u>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre</u> , 783 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	passi m
<u>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre</u> , 718 So.2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	passim
<u>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre</u> , 642 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)	3
<u>State ex rel. McKay v. Keller</u> , 140 Fla. 346, 191 So. 542 (1939)	20
<u>State ex rel. State v. City of Daytona Beach</u> , 42 So.2d 764 (Fla. 1949)	12
<u>State ex rel. West v. Butler</u> , 70 Fla. 102, 69 So. 771 (1915)	20
<u>State ex rel. West v. Gray</u> ,	

74 So.2d 114 (Fla. 1954)	18
<u>Wilson v. Crews</u> , 168 Fla. 169, 34 so.2d 114 (1948)	19
<u>Williams v. Jones</u> , 326 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1975)	9,18
<u>Florida Constitution:</u>	
Art. VII, § 3, Fla. Const.	passi m
Art. VII, § 3(a), Fla. Const.	1,7,16
Art. VII, § 4, Fla. Const.	18-19
Art. VIII, § 2, Fla. Const.	passi m
Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const.	18
Art. XVI, § 16, Fla. Const.	18
<u>Laws of Florida:</u>	
Ch. 97-197, Laws of Fla. (1997)	6,8
<u>Florida Statutes:</u>	
§ 196.012(6), Fla. Stat. (2003)	10

Ch. 332, Fla. Stat. (2003)	16
§ 332.03, Fla. Stat.	3
§ 332.08, Fla. Stat.	3
